
Congratulations on your purchase of the Hollywog® WiTouch Pro device. Hollywog WiTouch 
Pro is the first wireless remote controlled pain relief device incorporating TENS technology 
to specifically target back pain. The thin and flexible design perfectly contours the back for 
maximum surface contact. The advanced electronics design maximizes energy use, providing 
over 150 30-minute treatment sessions per battery life. This innovative device is safe, drug-
free, easy to use, discreet & comfortable to wear, and most importantly allows you to control 
your pain to maintain an active lifestyle.  

Get started in a few easy steps
This Quick Start Guide gives you the basics to use your WiTouch Pro. It will introduce you to 
the features and explain how to get started with your pain relief treatment.

Learn more
Please read the User Manual for complete information on your WiTouch Pro. The User
Manual includes detailed information on intended use, contraindications, precautions, 
warnings, operation and maintenance of your WiTouch Pro. For additional support, visit
www.hollywog.com.

Caution:  Federal law [USA] restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a practitioner 
licensed by the law of the State in which he/she practices to use or order the use of the 
device. Use and application of this device is to be considered and advised by the licensed 
practitioner prior to prescribing the device. 

Quick Start Guide

Get to know your WiTouch Pro

Electrode Areas
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1. Prepare the treatment area by washing
 and drying the skin thoroughly.  Excessive
 hair should be trimmed (NOT shaved),
 and the treatment area should be void of
 oils and/or lotions. DO NOT apply the
 main device over broken skin.
2. Remove battery cover from WiTouch Pro
 device with included screwdriver tool and
 insert (2) AAA batteries noting correct +/-
 polarity and replace cover.

3. Press and hold the ON/OFF button on the
 WiTouch Pro device for one (1) second.
 The LED will begin blinking green once
 every two (2 seconds). Your WiTouch Pro
 device is now ON and ready for use.
4. Remove clear battery insulation tab
 from the remote control to activate
 battery. Discard clear tab.

5. Remove two (2) WiTouch gel pads from
 package and separate the pads at the
 perforation in the liner.

6. Remove blue liners from gel pads by
 peeling away the folded edges of the
 liners. Align the shape of the gel pad to
 match the shape of the black electrode
 area, and apply gel pads to WiTouch
 Pro device. Firmly press the gel onto the
 electrode across the entire surface of the
 gel pad to ensure good adhesion.
 DO NOT remove green liners during
 this step.

7. Remove green liners from gel pads by
 slowly peeling the liner from one inside
 corner towards the outside corner of the
 electrode area and apply WiTouch
 Pro device on the back over area of pain,
 aligning the center of the unit with the
 spine. 

 DO NOT activate stimulation of the
 device prior to application of the device 
 to the back.
8. Press and hold START/STOP button
 on remote control momentarily to start
 treatment stimulation mode. On the
 WiTouch Pro device, the LED will now
 begin blinking green very rapidly for the
 duration of the treatment.

9. Press INCREASE INTENSITY (+) button
 to increase stimulation intensity to a
 comfortable level.

 NOTE: The stimulation treatment will
 automatically stop after 30 minutes. To
 start a new treatment, repeat step 8. The
 Hollywog WiTouch Pro device will turn off
 after two (2) hours of inactivity. To turn on
 the device, repeat step 3.

•	 1	Hollywog® WiTouch Pro device
•	 1	Hollywog® WiTouch Pro remote control
•	 1	Package	Hollywog® WiTouch gel pads (5 pair)
•	 2	AAA	alkaline	batteries
•	 1	CR2032	lithium	battery	(installed	in	remote)

•	 1	Size	#0	Phillips	head	screwdriver	tool
•	 1	Storage	Box
•	 1		User	Manual
•	 1	Quick	Start	Guide

What comes with your WiTouch® Pro?

Operate your WiTouch Pro
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Felicitaciones por su compra del dispositivo Hollywog® WiTouch Pro. El dispositivo Hollywog® 
WiTouch Pro es el primer dispositivo controlado por remoto inalámbrico para el alivio de dolor 
y que incorpora la tecnología de TENS para apuntar específicamente el dolor de espalda. 
El diseño delgado y flexible perfectamente perfila la espalda para el contacto superficial 
máximo. El diseño electrónico avanzado utiliza al maximizo la energía, produciendo más de 
150 tratamientos de 30 minutos por carga de batería. Este dispositivo innovador es seguro, 
sin medicina, fácil de usar, discreto y cómodo para llevar puesto, y más importante, permite 
que usted controle su dolor, para mantener un estilo de vida activa.

Comenzar con unos pasos fáciles
Esta Guía rápida de instrucciones iniciales, le da fundamentos básicos para usar su WiTouch 
Pro. Presentara los rasgos y explicará como comenzar con su tratamiento de alivio de dolor.

Aprenda más
Por favor lea el Manual de Usuario para información completa de su WiTouch Pro. El Manual 
de Usuario incluye la información detallada del uso intencionado, contraindicaciones, 
precauciones, advertencias, operación y mantenimiento de su WiTouch Pro. Para apoyo 
adicional, visite www.hollywog.com.

Precaución: La ley federal [USA] restringe este dispositivo a la venta por o en la orden 
de un practicante licenciado según la ley del estado en el cual él/ella practica para usar o 
pedir el uso del dispositivo. El uso y la aplicación de este dispositivo debe ser considerado y 
aconsejado por un practicante autorizado, antes de recetar este dispositivo. 

Guía rápida de instrucciones iniciales

Conozca su WiTouch Pro
Área para aplicación de Electrodos

Botón
ON/OFF 

Botón START/
STOP : Comienza 

y para el 
tratamiento de 
estimulación 

Botón + : 
incrementa la 
intensidad de 
estimulación

Botón - : Baja	la
intensidad de estimulación

Botón + : Comienza 
estimulación y incrementa la 
intensidad de estimulación

Botón - : Baja	la
intensidad de estimulación



1. Preparar el área de tratamiento, lavar y secar
 la piel completamente. El cabello excesivo
 debería ser recortado (NO afeitado), y el área
 de tratamiento debería estar desprovista de
 aceite y/o lociones. NO aplique el dispositivo
 principal sobre la piel herida.
2. Quitar la tapa de batería del dispositivo
 WiTouch Pro con el destornillador incluido, e
 inserte (2) baterías AAA según los polos
 positivo (+) y negativo (-) y reemplazar la tapa
 de la batería.

3. Presione y sostenga el botón ON/OFF en el
 disposito WiTouch Pro por un (1) segundo. El
 LED comenzará a parpadear verde una vez,
 cada dos (2 segundos).  Su dispositivo WiTouch
 Pro ahora esta activado en ON y listo para usar.
4. Quitar la etiqueta de aislamiento de batería
 clara del control remoto para activar la batería.
 Descarte etiqueta clara.

5. Quitar dos (2) almohadillas de gel de WiTouch
 del paquete y separe las almohadillas en la
 perforación del forro.

6. Quitar los forros azules de las almohadillas de
 gel, pelando aparte las equinas dobladas del
 forro Protectivo. Alinee la forma de la
 almohadilla de gel para emparejar la forma del
 área de electrodo Negro y aplicar la
 almohadilla de gel al dispositivo Hollywog
 WiTouch Pro. Firmemente presione el gel en
 el electrodo a través de la superficie entera de
 la almohadilla de gel para asegurar la
 adherencia buena. NO quite el forro
 protector verde durante este paso.

7. Quite los forros protectores verdes de
 ambas almohadillas de gel en el dispositivo
 cuidadosamente pelando el forro de una
 esquina interior hacia la esquina exterior del
 área de electrodo y colocar el dispositivo
 WiTouch Pro en la espalda sobre el área
 del dolor de espalda, alineando el centro del
 dispositivo sobre la espina. NO activar el
 estímulo del dispositivo antes de aplicar el
 dispositivo a la espalda

8. Presione y sostenga él botón START/STOP
 en elcontrol remoto momentáneamente para
 comenzar  el tratamiento de estimulacion. En
 el dispositivo WiTouch Pro, el LED comenzará a
 parpadear verde, rapidamente por la duracion
 del tratamiento.

9. Presione el boton (+) INTENSIDAD DE
 AUMENTO para aumentar la intensidad de
 estímulo a un nivel cómodo

NOTE: El tratamiento de estímulo se parará 
automáticamente después de 30 minutos.  Para 
comenzar un nuevo tratamiento, repita el paso 
numero 8. El dispositivo  de Hollywog WiTouch Pro 
se apagara automáticamente después de dos (2) 
horas de inactividad. Para encender el dispositivo, 
repita el paso numero 3.

•	 1	dispositivo	Hollywog	WiTouch	Pro	
•	 1	control	remoto	Hollywog	WiTouch	Pro	
•	 1	Paquete	de	almohadillas	de	gel	conductiva	
 Hollywog WiTouch 
•	 2	AAA	baterías	alcalinas

•	 1	batería	de	litio	CR2032	(instalado	en	el	remoto)
•	 1	Tamaño	#0	destornillador	de	marca	Phillips
•	 1	Caja	de	Almacenaje
•	 1	Manual	de	Usuario
•	 1	Guía	rápida	de	instrucciones	iniciales

Que viene con su  WiTouch® Pro?

HAGA FUNCIONAR su Hollywog WiTouch Pro

Hollywog
2830 Amnicola Hwy

Chattanooga, TN 37406 USA
+1 423 305 7778

info@hollywog.com • www.hollywog.com
® and ©2013 Hollywog, LLC. All Rights Reserved

Patente Pendiente



Nous vous remercions pour votre achat de l’appareil Hollywog® WiTouch Pro. Hollywog 
WiTouch Pro est l’un des premiers appareils de contrôle de la douleur sans fil incorporant 
la technologie TENS pour cibler spécifiquement le mal de dos. Son design épuré et flexible 
épouse parfaitement la cambrure du dos pour une surface de contact maximale. Les 
composants électroniques de dernière génération permettent de réaliser plus de 150 séances 
de traitement de 30 minutes avec les piles fournies avec l’appareil. Ce nouveau dispositif, 
répondant aux normes en vigueur en Europe, non-médicamenteux, facile à utiliser, discret et 
confortable à porter, donne la possibilité de contrôler la douleur au quotidien. 

Utilisation de votre appareil pas à pas
Le guide de démarrage rapide vous permet d’acquérir les notions de bases pour utiliser 
votre WiTouch Pro. Il vous familiarisera aux caractéristiques de l’appareil et vous expliquera 
comment commencer votre soulagement de la douleur.

Pour en savoir plus
Veuillez consulter le manuel d’utilisation pour obtenir toutes les informations concernant 
votre WiTouch Pro. Le Manuel d’utilisation contient des informations détaillées pour utiliser 
au mieux votre appareil, les contre-indications, les précautions d’emploi, les avertissements, 
le fonctionnement et l’entretien de votre WiTouch Pro. Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site 
www.hollywog.com/.

Précautions: La Loi fédérale [USA] autorise la vente de cet appareil sur prescription ou sur 
conseil médical d’un praticien reconnu par la loi de l’Etat dans lequel il / elle pratique.

Guide de démarrage rapide

Apprenez à connaître votre WiTouch Pro
Positionnement des électrodes

Bouton
ON / OFF 

Bouton 
MARCHE/ARRET 
: Lance et arrête 

la séance de 
stimulation

Bouton + 
: augmente 

l’intensité de la 
stimulation

Bouton - : Diminue 
l’intensité de la stimulation

Bouton + : Démarre la 
stimulation et augmente 

l’intensité de la stimulation

Bouton - : Diminue 
l’intensité de la stimulation



1. Préparez la peau de votre dos en la lavant
 et la séchant complètement. En cas de
 pilosité excessive, nous vous conseillons de
 couper les poils (ne pas raser). La peau doit
 être complètement sèche (pas d’huile ou de
 lotion). NE PAS appliquer l’appareil sur un grain
 de beauté, sur une plaie ou une cicatrice
 récente.
2. Retirer le capot de piles du dispositif WiTouch
 Pro avec le tournevis inclus et insérer les 2
 piles AAA (LR 3) correctement selon la polarité
 + / - et remettre le capot.

3. Maintenir appuyé pendant une (1) seconde le
 bouton ON/OFF sur l’appareil WiTouch Pro. La
 LED commencera à clignoter en vert toutes les
 deux (2) secondes. Votre appareil WiTouch Pro
 est à présent activé et prêt pour l’utilisation.
4.  Retirer la languette de sécurité du capot de
 la télécommande pour activer les piles. Jeter la
 languette.

5. Retirer deux (2) coussinets de gel du sachet et
 séparer les à l’aide des perforations au milieu.

6. Retirer le film protecteur bleu des coussinets
	 de	gel	en	le	décollant	par	les	bords.	Bien
 aligner selon leur forme les coussinets de gel
 sur la zone noire des électrodes, et appliquer
 les coussinets de gel sur l’appareil WiTouch
 Pro. Appuyer fermement sur les coussinets de
 gel pour bien répartir le gel sur toute la surface
 et assurer ainsi une bonne adhésion.
 NE PAS retirer le film protecteur vert
 à cette étape.

7. Retirer le film protecteur vert des coussinets
 de gel en le décollant doucement du coin
 interne vers le coin externe de la zone des
 électrodes et appliquer l’appareil WiTouch
 Pro sur votre dos, directement sur la zone
 douloureuse, en alignant le centre de l’appareil
 avec la colonne vertébrale. NE PAS lancer la
 stimulation de l’appareil avant d’avoir
 positionné l’appareil sur le dos.

8. Maintenir appuyé quelques secondes le
 bouton MARCHE/ARRET de la télécommande
 pour commencer la séance de stimulation. Sur
 l’appareil WiTouch Pro, la LED va alors
 commencer à clignoter en vert très rapidement
 pendant toute la durée du traitement.

9. Appuyer sur le bouton (+) AUGMENTER
 INTENSITÉ pour augmenter l’intensité de la
 stimulation jusqu’à un niveau confortable.

 REMARQUE: La séance de stimulation
 s’arrête automatiquement après 30 minutes
 Pour commencer une nouvelle séance de
 stimulation, recommencer à partir de l’étape 8.
 L’appareil Hollywog WiTouch Pro s’éteindra
 automatiquement après deux (2) heures
 d’inactivité. Pour rallumer l’appareil,
 recommencer à partir de l’étape 3.

Mise en place de votre WiTouch Pro

•	 1	appareil	Hollywog® WiTouch Pro
•	 1	télécommande	Hollywog® WiTouch Pro
•	 1	sachet	de	coussinets	de	gel	réutilisables
 Hollywog® WiTouch (5 paires)2 piles
 alcalines AAA (LR 3 – 1,5V)

•	 1	pile	lithium	CR2032	(insérée	dans	la
 télécommande)
•	 1	tournevis	à	tête	Phillips	de	taille	#	0
•	 1	boîte	de	rangement
•	 1	manuel	d’utilisation
•	 1	guide	de	démarrage	rapide

Votre WiTouch® Pro comprend :

Hollywog
2830 Amnicola Hwy
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Wir gratulieren Ihnen zum Kauf vom Hollywog® WiTouch Pro Apparat. Hollywog WiTouch 
Pro ist der erste drahtlose ferngesteuerte Apparat für Schmerzentlastung, der die TENS-
Technologie benutzt, um konkret auf Rückenschmerzen abzielen zu können. Das dünne und 
flexible Design formt die Körpergestalt perfekt für einen maximalen Oberflächenkontakt. 
Fortschrittliches elektronisches Design maximiert den Energieverbrauch, indem es über 
150	30-Minuten-Sessions	pro	Batterieleben	sichert.	Dieser	innovative	Apparat	ist	sicher,	
medikamentenfrei, benutzerfreundlich, diskret & bequem und, was das wichtigste ist, er lässt 
Ihnen den Schmerz kontrollieren und ein aktives Leben führen.

Anleitung Schritt für Schritt
Das	Quick	Start	Guide	gibt	Ihnen	das	Basiswissen	über	Anwendung	von	Ihrem	WiTouch	
Pro. Es wird Sie auf charakteristische Merkmale hinweisen und erklären, wie mit Ihrer 
Schmerzbehandlung anzufangen ist

Mehr Informationen
Bitte	das	Benutzerhandbuch	für	ein	vollständiges	Wissen	über	Ihr	WiTouch	Pro	lesen.		Das	
Benutzerhandbuch	beinhaltet	detaillierte	Informationen	zur	vorgesehenen	Anwendung,	
Gegenanzeigen, Vorkehrungen, Warnungen, Funktionsweise und Wartung von Ihrem WiTouch 
Pro. Für weitere Unterstützung besuchen Sie die Website: www.hollywog.com.

Verwarnung:	Das	Bundesrecht	[USA]	beschränkt	den	Erwerb	von	diesem	Apparat,	so	dass	es	
nur	durch	oder	auf	ärztliche	Anweisung	des	praktischen,	durch	das	Recht	des	Bundesstaates	
zugelassenen Arztes verkauft werden kann, in dem er/sie den Apparat anwendet oder solche 
Anwendung anordnet. Der Gebrauch sowie die Anwendung von diesem Apparat sollte vor der 
Verschreibung durch den zugelassenen Arzt überlegt und dem Patienten erklärt werden.

Kurzanleitung

Lernen Sie Ihr WiTouch Pro kennen
Elektrodenbereiche

ON/OFF 
Button

START/STOP 
Button: 
Startet 

und stoppt 
Stimulation

+ Button: 
Increases 
stimulation 

intensity
- Button: Verringert 

Stimulationsintensität

+ Button: Startet 
Stimulation und Steigert 
Stimulationsintensität

- Button: Verringert 
Stimulationsintensität



1.	 Bitte	das	Behandlungsgebiet	durch
 sorgfältiges Waschen und Abtrocknen der
 Haut vorbereiten. Überschüssiges Haar sollte
 nachgeschnitten (NICHT rasiert) werden und
	 das	Behandlungsgebiet	sollte	mit	keinem	Öl
	 und/oder	keiner	Lotion	eingecremt	sein.	Bitte
 den Hauptapparat NICHT anwenden, wenn die
 Haut verletzt ist.
2.	 Bitte	den	Batteriedeckel	mithilfe	des
 beinhalteten Schraubenziehers vom WiTouch
	 Pro	Apparat	entfernen,	dort	(2)	AAA	Batterien
 hineinstecken, wobei auf korrekte +/- Polarität
 geachtet werden sollte, und den Deckel
 zurücklegen.

3.	 Bitte	auf	ON/OFF	Button	vom	WiTouch	Pro
 Apparat drücken und es eine (1) Sekunde
 lang halten. Die LED wird beginnen alle zwei (2
 Sekunden) einmal grün zu blinken. Ihr
 WiTouch Pro ist jetzt ON (eingeschaltet) und
 gebrauchsfertig.
4.	 Bitte	die	klare	Lasche	der	Batterienisolierung
 von der Fernbedienung entfernen, um die
	 Batterie	zu	aktivieren.	Bitte	die	klare	Lasche
 ablegen.

5.	 Bitte	zwei	(2)	WiTouch	Gel-Pads	aus	der
 Verpackung herausnehmen und die Pads an 
	 der	Perforation	des	Belags	trennen.

6.	 Bitte	die	blauen	Beläge	von	den	Gel-Pads
	 entfernen,	indem	Sie	die	Faltkanten	der	Beläge
	 ablösen.	Bitte	die	Form	der	Gel-Pads	an	die
 Form der schwarzen Elektrodenbereiche
 anpassen und die Gel-Pads auf den WiTouch
	 Pro	Apparat	auflegen.	Bitte	das	Gel	an	die	ganze
 Elektrodenfläche fest drücken um die gute
 Haftung der Gel-Pads zu sichern. Bitte die grünen
 Beläge während dieses Schritts NICHT entfernen.

7.	 Bitte	die	grünen	Beläge	von	den	Gel-Pads	durch
	 die	langsame	Ablösung	des	Belags	von	
 einer Innenecke in Richtung zur Außenecke des
 Elektrodenbereiches hin entfernen und 
 den WiTouch Apparat an den Rücken im
 Schmerzbereich anlegen, indem Sie den
 zentralen Teil des Apparats an die Wirbelsäule
 anpassen. Bitte die Stimulation vor der
 Anpassung des Apparats an den Rücken
 NICHT aktivieren.

8.	 Bitte	auf	START/STOP	Button	auf	der
 Fernbedienung drücken und es für einen
 Moment halten, um die Stimulation zu
 beginnen. Die LED von dem WiTouch Pro
 Apparat wird jetzt grün und sehr schnell
 blinken, bis zum Ende der Stimulation 

9.	 Bitte	auf	INCREASE	INTENSITY	(+)
	 [Intensität	steigern]	Button	drücken,	um	die
 Stimulationsintensität wunschgemäß zu
 steigern

BITTE BEACHTEN: Die Stimulation wird nach 30 
Minuten automatisch gestoppt. Um eine neue Session 
zu starten, bitte den 8. Schritt wiederholen. Der 
Hollywog WiTouch Pro Apparat wird sich nach (2) 
8 Stunden der Inaktivität automatisch ausschalten. 
Um den Apparat einzuschalten, bitte den 3. Schritt 
wiederholen.

•	 1	Hollywog® WiTouch Pro Apparat
•	 1	Hollywog® WiTouch Pro Fernbedienung
•	 1	Verpackung	von	Hollywog® WiTouch Gel-Pads
•	 1	CR2032	Lithium	Batterie	(in
 Fernbedienung installiert)

•	 2	AAA	alkalische	Batterien
•	 1	Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher	Größe	#0
•	 1	Lagerbox
•	 1	Benutzerhandbuch
•	 1	Kurzanleitung	

Was bekommen Sie extra mit Ihrem WiTouch® Pro?

Bedienen Sie Ihr WiTouch Pro 
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